

ITEM 2005 - Fuel Surcharge

All charges for line haul transportation resulting from rates and/or charges, named in this tariff or contracts or other tariffs subject to this tariff, are hereby or will on their effective dates be increased as of provided below.

In applying the provisions of this item, first determine the applicable line haul charge including all applicable increases and/or discounts, if any. The net line haul charge so determined will be further subject to the surcharge provided herein. Fuel surcharge will apply on redeliveries.

The net line haul charge will be subject to a fuel surcharge as provided below (See notes A and B). The amount of the fuel surcharge will be determined by the U.S. National Average On-highway Diesel Price as provided by the U.S. Department of Energy (D.O.E.). The current On-highway Diesel Price may be obtained by calling 1-202-586-6966 (24 hours per day).

The U.S. National Average On-highway Diesel Price announced each Monday will be utilized to determine the applicable fuel surcharge, which will be adjusted up or down on the succeeding MONDAY based on the above referenced U.S.D.O.E. On-highway Diesel Price. EXAMPLE: D.O.E U.S. National Average On-highway Diesel Price announced on MONDAY,01-26-2015, will be used to determine the Fuel Surcharge which will become effective on MONDAY,02-02-2015.

*For application of the provisions herein, TL is defined as a shipment 1) having a billed or actual weight of 20,000 pounds or more, 2) rated per vehicle used, 3) capacity load shipment, 4) exclusive use shipment.

NOTE A - The term "LINE HAUL CHARGES" referred to herein applies to all charges other than accessorial charges.

NOTE B - Subject to a minimum charge of \$1.25 per shipment.

**LTL Shipments When the diesel fuel price exceeds \$2.479, then the fuel surcharge will increase .05% for every cent increase in fuel prices on the U.S. National Average. Example: when the index is at least \$2.480 but less than or equal to \$2.489, the LTL surcharge will be 21.05%, when the index is at least \$2.490 but less than or equal to \$2.499, the LTL surcharge will be 21.10%.

***TL Shipments When the diesel fuel price exceeds \$2.479 then the surcharge will increase .10% for every cent increase in fuel prices on the U.S. National Average. Example: when the index is at least \$2.480 but less than or equal to \$2.489, the TL surcharge will be 42.10%, when the index is at least \$2.490 but less than or equal to \$2.499, the TL surcharge will be 42.20%.